PARISH



LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Bryan Tabor	
Chair	
District 1	
Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.	
Vice-Chair	
District 5	
Donald E. Richard	
District 2	
Kenneth "Ken" Stansbury	
District 3	
John J. Guilbeau	
District 4	

5.

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council See agenda documents at: http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx REGULAR MEETING LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, MARCH 19, 2024 4:30 p.m.

AGENDA

1.	Call to order
2.	Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance
3.	COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS
4.	EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT
	JOINT RESOLUTION

JR-011-2024 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council supporting and endorsing the I-49 Lafayette Connector and urging the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development to expedite the process. (Mayor-President)

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 6. <u>PO-008-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 608 Marigny Circle, Duson, Louisiana, owned by Posey E. Landeche, Jr., to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- <u>PO-009-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 301 Lantier Road, Carencro, Louisiana, owned by Blaine L. Keele, c/o Gerald J. Block, Attorney Appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 8. <u>PO-010-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the building or structure located at 828 Cocodril Road, Lafayette, Louisiana, owned by Becky Trahan Cortez, c/o Gerald J. Block, Attorney Appointed, to be dilapidated and dangerous to the public welfare and ordering the condemnation of same. (CD&P)
- 9. <u>PO-011-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$28,000 received from Best Friends Animal Society and appropriating within the Elected Officials CAO Department, Animal Shelter and Care Division, for the purpose of spaying/neutering owned canines and felines in areas of Lafayette Parish that have a high animal intake. (CAO)
- 10. <u>PO-012-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the nonwarranty donation of various adjudicated properties to the Coco Tribe of Canneci Tinne, a certified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (CD&P)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 11. JO-012-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an inter-governmental agreement with the City of Carencro related to the transfer of properties acquired by Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government through the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, Hurricanes Gustav and Ike (2009 DR-1786 and DR-1792). (Liz Hebert and Bryan Tabor)
- 12. JO-013-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an inter-governmental agreement with the City of Carencro related to the transfer of properties acquired by Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government through the Hazard Mitigation Grant under Disaster 1607 (Hurricane Katrina) concerning Hazard Mitigation Grant Project No. HMGP #1607-055-0002, FEMA-1607-DR-LA, Project No. 0097. (Liz Hebert and Bryan Tabor)
- 13. JO-014-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an inter-governmental agreement with the City of Carencro related to the transfer of properties acquired by Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government through the Hazard Mitigation Grant under Disaster 1603 (Hurricane Rita) concerning Hazard Mitigation Grant Project No. HMGP #1603-055-0002, FEMA-1603-DR-LA, Project No. 0082. (Liz Hebert and Bryan Tabor)
- 14. JO-015-2024 A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a memorandum of understanding between Lafayette Airport Commission and Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to comply with the requirement for a written agreement between agencies sharing responsibility for the obligations outlined in the general permit for discharges from small municipal separate storm sewer systems. (Public Works)

CONSIDER APPOINTMENT BY THE COUNCIL, AS A WHOLE

15. <u>Appointment</u> of ______ to the Office of Constable, Region 8, Ward 6, Parish of Lafayette. The temporary term to be filled until such time as a new Constable is elected, which is scheduled for November/December 2024.

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 16. <u>PO-013-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Parish of Lafayette to participate in the Acadiana Watershed District and the appointment of the Acadiana Planning Commission as the Administrative Body of the District. (CAO)
- 17. <u>PO-014-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$4,000 per month through December 31, 2024 received from Bissell Pet Foundation and appropriating within the Elected Officials CAO Department, Animal Shelter and Care Center Division, for the use of the Animal Shelter Facility to spay/neuter owned and shelter pets. (CAO)
- 18. <u>PO-015-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables and increasing the hourly pay rate of one (1) Labor Foreman III position within the Drainage Department. (Drainage)
- 19. <u>PO-016-2024</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the manning tables within the Library Department by deleting one (1) Library Technical Assistant I Regular Less Than Full-Time position and adding one (1) Library Technical Assistant I Regular Full-Time position. (Library)
- 20. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinances.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.